

No. 13-1487

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—  
TONY HENDERSON,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

—◆—  
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL  
RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—  
JAMES M. BARANOWSKI  
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*  
NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA, INC.  
11250 Waples Mill Road  
Fairfax, VA 22030  
(703) 267-1162  
jbaranowski@nrahq.org

December 15, 2014

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. Applying constructive possession to prohibit a bona fide transfer of non-contraband firearms creates an extension of Section 922(g)(1)'s prohibition to law-abiding citizens in violation of the Second Amendment and the intent of the law .....	6
II. The case law is clear that a non-prohibited person acquainted or sharing a residence with a prohibited person does not affirmatively participate in the prohibited person's unlawful possession of a firearm by possessing a firearm themselves .....	10
III. Requiring assurances from lawful firearms owners that they will not aid a prohibited person in violating the law cannot be a constructive discretionary licensing system.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. The Government seeks to create a separate class of individuals entitled to diminished Second Amendment rights solely by virtue of their relationship to a prohibited person.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988).....	19
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Drake v. Filko</i> , 724 F.3d 426 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	17
<i>Foucha v. Louisiana</i> , 504 U.S. 71 (1992).....	19
<i>Kachalsky v. Cnty. of Westchester</i> , 701 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	19
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980).....	8
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	6, 18
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) .....	19
<i>Peruta v. County of San Diego</i> , 742 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2014) .....	17
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993) .....	19
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	9
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	19
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563 (1977).....	8
<i>Staub v. City of Baxley</i> , 355 U.S. 313 (1958)....	15, 16, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Cardenas</i> , 864 F.2d 1528 (10th Cir. 1989).....	11
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938).....	19
<i>United States v. Flenoid</i> , 718 F.2d 867 (8th Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>United States v. Gomez</i> , 92 F.3d 770 (9th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>United States v. Griffin</i> , 684 F.3d 691 (7th Cir. 2012).....	10, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Howell</i> , 425 F.3d 971 (11th Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>United States v. Huet</i> , 665 F.3d 588 (3d Cir. 2012).....	5, 8
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 321 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>Woollard v. Sheridan</i> , 712 F.3d 865 (4th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Zauderer v. Office of Disciplinary Counsel</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985).....	19

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. II.....*passim*

## STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 922 .....*passim*

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....	3, 13, 17
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
 RULES	
Rule 37.2(b), U.S. Supreme Court .....	1
Rule 37.6, U.S. Supreme Court.....	1
 FEDERAL REGULATIONS	
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(g) .....	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
1 Stephen P. Halbrook, Firearms Law Deskbook, Federal and State Criminal Prac- tice (2014-2015 ed.) (2014).....	11, 12
